2024 Annual Programs and Services

Safety Codes Council o
Y “What We Heard” Summary of Findings

The Safety Codes Council (the Council) surveyed those who use its programs and services to gauge their satisfaction,
perception of quality, and gather ideas for improvements.

Between September 18 and October 10, 2024, the the Council engaged a random sample of 1,477
clients and partners, including a few who self-selected to participate using a website link,
and 258 Alberta property owners referred to as the public. This report summarizes the key insights.

zo Participating Client and Partner Profile’

Master Electrician 50%

Construction Tradesperson 32%  Individuals Organizations
64% Accredited Organization?

Construction Industry Business
Homeowner 30% or Non-profit Organization
Permit Issuer for an

Accredited Organization 9% 71% 29% 14% Nominating Organization®
Safety Codes Council Member 7% 6% Other

Safety Codes Officer 30%
27%

Quality Management Plan Manager 7% 2%  Prefer Not to Answer

Petroleum Tank Contractor 1%
Other 5%

Prefer Not to Answer 1%

"Only client and partner data shown above; multiple response question. Numbers may exceed 100%.
2Qrganizations that administer the Safety Codes Act in a specified jurisdiction.
3Organizations that provide volunteers that make up the Council membership.
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Alberta safety codes officers have the knowledge and
skills to fulfill their roles and responsibilities.

82% Clients (202377%) 85% Public (2023 85%)

The Council provides information that is

easy for people like me to understand. 77% Clients (o3 80% Public 2023 n/a)
The Council delivers its delegated programs . .
and services. 76% Clients (202377%) 87% Public (2023 81%)

The Council provides information that is
complete to people like me.

75% Clients (2023n/a) 79% Public (2023 n/a)

The Council values what clients and partners say and
uses their input to make decisions.

68% Clients (02363%) 82% Public (2023 68%)

The Council makes it easy to find the information that

o cli - o .
people e me feedl 67A) CllentS (2023 68%) 79/, Publ'c (2023 74%)

The way the Council runs its programs and services

0 i % [v) 1 0,
matches what Alberta needs right now. 65% Clients 023 65%) 75% Public 023 72%)

The Council is forthcoming with information that might
be damaging to the organization (e.g., not meeting
targets, mistakes).

59% Clients (2023 a8%) 79% Public (2023 53%)
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Safety Codes Council

Satisfaction with Programs EE Council Communications

|§’ and Services ‘ = & Top ways to access services/programs

Website

(68% [ 75% | [ 71% || 73% | [ 80% || 85% |

Online

/ 1 B / ervices

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

*Only client and partner data shown above; the methodology was changed in *Only client and partner data shown above
2023 so trend results are not directly comparable. ¥ P ’

* ¥ 2 Perceptions of the Council's
@ Programs and Services Quality

Percents shown represent users who agree or strongly agree

Overall, programs and services ensure 82% Clients 023 7%
q 0. A A . (1] %, .
individuals and organizations understand their 93% Public (2023 78%)

responsibilities under the Safety Codes Act.

Overall, programs and services reflect the needs 80% Clients
and perspectives of clients and partners. ° PePEzREd 90% Public (2023 78%)

Overall, the quality of programs and services is
as good as, or better than, other public sector
organizations in Alberta.

68% Clients (2023 61%) 81% Public (2023 81%)

Overall, programs and services provide
responses as quickly as, or even faster than, [IAZY8I[=1] CREIPELZEA 76% Public (023 70%)
other public sector organizations in Alberta.

: = |:] Top Suggestions for Improvement

‘eﬂ
Respondents were asked to provide any @)\
suggestions for improvements on programs I

=
R
and services. There were 293 suggestions 1 Training and Education 2 Website and Online 3 Inspection and Certification
provided, and the most frequent themes are Enhancements Portal Improvements Process Standardization

shown below. To theme the suggestions,
responses are reviewed and broken into

smaller coded segments, which are then ; ]
grouped into broader categories based on ﬁ \
patterns or similarities to create distinct @ S
themes that summarize the feedback. T p——r
4 Certification, Appeals, and 5 Communication and
Permitting Process Streamlining Outreach Improvement

*Only client and partner data shown above.
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